

No. 14-20267

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MM STEEL, L.P.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JSW STEEL (USA) INCORPORATED; NUCOR CORPORATION,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division
No. 4:12-CV-1227

BRIEF OF APPELLANT JSW STEEL (USA) INCORPORATED

Gregory S. C. Huffman
Scott P. Stolley
Nicole Williams
THOMPSON & KNIGHT LLP
One Arts Plaza
1722 Routh Street, Suite 1500
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 969-1700
Facsimile: (214) 969-1751

Hunter M. Barrow
THOMPSON & KNIGHT LLP
333 Clay Street, Suite 3300
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 951.5838
Facsimile: (713) 654.1871

Roger D. Townsend
ALEXANDER DUBOSE JEFFERSON
& TOWNSEND LLP
1844 Harvard Street
Houston, Texas 77008
Telephone: (713) 523-2358
Facsimile: (713) 522-4553

Marcy Hogan Greer
Dana Livingston
Susan Vance
ALEXANDER DUBOSE JEFFERSON
& TOWNSEND LLP
515 Congress Avenue, Suite 2350
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 482-9300
Facsimile: (512) 482-9303

*Attorneys for Appellant
JSW Steel (USA) Incorporated*

No. 14-20267

MM STEEL, L.P.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JSW STEEL (USA) INCORPORATED; NUCOR CORPORATION,
Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	iii
Index of Authorities	vii
Jurisdictional Statement	xiii
Issues Presented	xiii
Statement of the Case.....	1
I. MM approaches JSW about starting a business relationship.	1
II. JSW’s customers separately contact JSW.	2
III. JSW makes its own decision.	4
IV. MM asserts antitrust claims.	7
V. The trial.....	8
VI. All defendants are held jointly and severally liable for \$160 million.....	11
Summary of the Argument.....	13
Argument.....	16
I. JSW never knowingly joined a conspiracy between American Alloy and Reliance/Chapel.	16
A. To establish a conspiracy, there must be a meeting of the minds about an unlawful plan.	17
B. MM failed to prove that JSW knowingly joined a conspiracy.	17
1. MM lacks direct evidence that JSW knowingly joined a conspiracy.	18
2. MM lacks circumstantial evidence that JSW knowingly joined a conspiracy.....	19

- a. Antitrust law severely limits permissible inferences of a conspiracy.....20
- b. MM’s “circumstantial evidence” is insufficient to support an inference that JSW joined a conspiracy.....20
- c. JSW had independent reasons to stop selling to MM.23
 - (1) JSW had the right to choose more established customers.23
 - (2) JSW had the right to stop selling to MM after discovering that MM had lied to JSW about its “issues” with Chapel.....28
 - (3) JSW had the right to stop selling to MM when MM stopped shipments without explanation after just one month.30
- C. The proper remedy is to reverse and render judgment.....31
- II. Alternatively, the court erred in subjecting JSW to *per se* liability.31
 - A. The *per se* rule is inapplicable to JSW’s antitrust liability.33
 - B. Trends in the law support applying the rule-of-reason test.....35
 - C. Rendition is appropriate.41
 - D. The district court failed to submit the *Tunica* factors.42
- III. The jury’s damages findings are fatally defective.....45
 - A. Standard of review.....46
 - B. MM’s damages model was sheer speculation and unbridled optimism devoid of legitimate grounding.....47
 - 1. Magee improperly applied a yardstick model for antitrust damages.....48
 - a. Chapel-Houston is not a valid comparator.50

b.	Magee used the wrong time period.	53
c.	Magee assumed a gross-profit margin that, indisputably, no company achieved during the alleged damage period.	56
d.	Magee failed to account for alternative causes of MM’s lost sales.	57
2.	Magee’s collective errors invalidated his opinions, which was MM’s only antitrust-damages evidence.	59
IV.	The alternative award of \$2 million for breach of contract should be reversed.	60
A.	Standard of review.	60
B.	There is no enforceable agreement.	60
1.	The Agreement itself set out only a framework for future agreements.	61
2.	The Agreement lacks essential terms.	61
a.	The parties intended there would be no obligation absent an agreement on price.	62
b.	No quantities are specified.	66
c.	The terms are not sufficiently definite to allow for a remedy.	67
C.	Alternatively, there is no proof of contract damages.	68
V.	The awards for treble damages, attorneys’ fees, interest, and costs should likewise be vacated.	70
	Conclusion	70
	Certificate of Service	72
	Certificate of Compliance	73

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abraham v. Intermountain Health Care, Inc.,
461 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2006)26

In re Air Crash Disaster at New Orleans,
795 F.2d 1230 (5th Cir. 1986)59

Aladdin Oil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.,
603 F.2d 1107 (5th Cir. 1979)27

Am. Tobacco Co. v. U.S.,
328 U.S. 781 (1946).....17

Americom Distrib. Corp. v. ACS Commc’ns, Inc.,
990 F.2d 223 (5th Cir. 1993)30, 31

Anglo–Dutch Petroleum Int’l, Inc. v. Greenberg Peden, P.C.,
352 S.W.3d 445 (Tex. 2011)65

AT&T Corp. v. JMC Telecom, Inc.,
470 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 2006)42

Bailey’s, Inc. v. Windsor Am., Inc.,
948 F.2d 1018 (6th Cir. 1991)24

Bd. of Trade v. U.S.,
246 U.S. 231 (1918).....32

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....20

Billings Cottonseed, Inc. v. Albany Oil Mill, Inc.,
328 S.E.2d 426 (Ga. Ct. App. 1985).....66

Burlington Coat Factory v. Esprit de Corp.,
769 F.2d 919 (2d Cir. 1985)25

Bus. Elec. Corp. v. Sharp Elec. Corp.,
485 U.S. 717 (1988).....32, 35

Bus. Elec. Corp. v. Sharp Elec. Corp.,
780 F.2d 1212 (5th Cir. 1986), *aff'd*, 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....29

Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC,
526 U.S. 756 (1999).....32, 41

Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.,
207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000)55

Cont’l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.,
433 U.S. 36 (1977).....*passim*

Craftsmen Limousine, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.,
363 F.3d. 761 (8th Cir. 2004)37, 58

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993).....11, 46

El Aguila Food Prods., Inc. v. Gruma Corp.,
131 F. App’x 450 (5th Cir. 2005)49, 53, 58

Eleven Line, Inc. v. N. Tex. State Soccer Ass’n, Inc.,
213 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2000)48, 49, 53, 59

Euromodas, Inc. v. Zanella, Ltd.,
368 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2004).....24

Fluorine on Call, Ltd. v. Fluorogas Ltd.,
380 F.3d 849 (5th Cir. 2004)47, 60

Formosa Plastics Corp. USA v. Presidio Eng’rs & Contractors, Inc.,
960 S.W.2d 41 (Tex. 1998).....70

FTC v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists,
476 U.S. 447 (1986).....35, 37

Garment Dist., Inc. v. Belk Stores Servs., Inc.,
799 F.2d 905 (4th Cir. 1986)24

In re Glover Constr. Co.,
49 B.R. 581 (Bankr. W.D. Ky. 1985).....65

H&B Equip. Co. v. Int’l Harvester Co.,
 577 F.2d 239 (5th Cir. 1978)17, 34, 28, 39

HECI Exploration Co. v. Neel,
 982 S.W.2d 881 (Tex. 1998)65

Houston Unlimited, Inc. Metal Processing v. Mel Acres Ranch,
 No. 13-0084, 2014 WL 4116810 (Tex. Aug. 22, 2014).....68

Jayco Sys., Inc. v. Savin Bus. Machs. Corp.,
 777 F.2d 306 (5th Cir. 1985)34

The Jeanery, Inc. v. James Jeans, Inc.,
 849 F.2d 1148 (9th Cir. 1988)26

Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....*passim*

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....20

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.,
 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....*passim*

Munn v. Algee,
 924 F.2d 568 (5th Cir. 1991)47

MyGallons LLC v. U.S. Bancorp,
 521 F. App’x 297 (4th Cir. 2013)53, 58

Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Bd. of Regents,
 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....32

Nw. Power Prods., Inc. v. Omark Indus., Inc.,
 576 F.2d 83 (5th Cir. 1978)27

Nw. Wholesale Stationers, Inc., v. Pac. Stationery & Printing Co.,
 472 U.S. 284 (1985).....*passim*

NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.,
 525 U.S. 128 (1998).....26, 38, 39

Park v. El Paso Bd. of Realtors,
764 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1985)56

Precision Piping & Instruments, Inc. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
951 F.2d 613 (4th Cir. 1991)37

PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc.,
615 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2010)35

Realpage, Inc. v. EPS, Inc.,
560 F. Supp. 2d 539 (E.D. Tex. 2007).....67, 68

Red Diamond Supply, Inc. v. Liquid Carbonic Corp.,
637 F.2d 1001 (5th Cir. 1981)34

Richfield Oil Corp. v. Karseal Corp.,
271 F.2d 709 (9th Cir. 1959)54, 55

Southway Theatres, Inc. v. Ga. Theatre Co.,
672 F.2d 485 (5th Cir. 1982)19

State Oil Co. v. Khan,
522 U.S. 3 (1997).....35

In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig.,
703 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2012)42

In re Tableware Antitrust Litig.,
484 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....36

Tex. Instruments, Inc. v. Teletron Energy Mgmt., Inc.,
877 S.W.2d 276 (Tex. 1994)68

Texaco v. Dagher,
547 U.S. 1 (2006).....42

Tunica Web Advertising v. Tunica Casino Operators Ass’n,
496 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2007)*passim*

U.S. v. Cisneros-Gutierrez,
517 F.3d 751 (5th Cir. 2008)22

U.S. v. Colgate & Co.,
250 U.S. 300 (1919).....20, 41

U.S. v. MMR Corp. (LA),
907 F.2d 489 (5th Cir. 1990)38, 40

U.S. v. Realty Multi-List, Inc.,
629 F.2d 1351 (5th Cir. 1980)32, 37

U.S. v. Schwinn & Co.,
388 U.S. 365 (1967), *overruled*, *Cont’l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.*, 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....39

United Foods, Inc. v. Hadley-Peoples Mfg. Co.,
No. 02A01-9305-CH-00111, 1994 WL 228773 (Tenn. Ct. App.
May 20, 1994).....66

Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis v. Trinko, LLP,
540 U.S. 398 (2004).....41

Viazis v. Am. Ass’n of Orthodontists,
314 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2002)*passim*

W.J. Schafer Assocs., Inc. v. Cordant, Inc.,
493 S.E.2d 512 (Va. 1997)66

Wells v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
601 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2010)46

In re Wholesale Grocery Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
752 F.3d at 73543

Winn v. Edna Hibel Corp.,
858 F.2d 1517 (11th Cir. 1988)25

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 15(a)70

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE ANN. § 1.10164

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE ANN. § 2.10264

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE ANN. § 2.105(a).....64

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE ANN. § 2.201(a).....66
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE ANN. § 2.204(c).....62, 67
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE ANN. § 2.305(d)65
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE. ANN. § 38.00170
